
AGENDA

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE MEETING
Date: Wednesday, 2 March 2016
Time: 5.00 pm
Venue: Committee Room, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT

Membership:

Councillors Mike Baldock, Bowles (Chairman), Derek Conway, Mike Cosgrove, 
Adrian Crowther, Harrison, Gerry Lewin (Vice-Chairman), David Simmons and Mike Whiting

Quorum = 3 

Pages
1. Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes

2. Minutes

To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 6 October 2014 (Minute Nos. 
268 - 273) as a correct record.

3. Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or other 
material benefits for  themselves or their spouse, civil partner or person with 
whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They must declare and 
resolve any interests and relationships.

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in respect 
of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 2011.  The 
nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be declared.  After 
declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and not take part in the 
discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is provision for public speaking.

(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct adopted 
by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence of any such 
interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, the Member may 
stay, speak and vote on the matter.

Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the existence or 
nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any item on this agenda, 
he/she should seek advice from the Director of Corporate Services as 
Monitoring Officer, the Head of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services 
as early as possible, and in advance of the Meeting.

Public Document Pack



PART A MINUTES FOR RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL

4. Review of Local Engagement Forums and Swale Rural Forum 1 - 18

5. Motion referred from Council on 27 January 2016 19 - 28

6. Constitution Review 29 - 60

Issued on Tuesday, 23 February 2016

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in alternative formats. 
For further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at 
the meeting, please contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of this Committee, please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Corporate Services Director, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



General Purposes Committee
Meeting Date 2 March 2016

Report Title Review of Local Engagement Forums and Swale Rural 
Forum

Cabinet Member Cllr Mike Whiting, Cabinet Member for Localism, Sport, 
Culture and Heritage 

SMT Lead Kathryn Carr, Director of Regeneration

Head of Service Emma Wiggins, Head of Economy and Community 
Services

Lead Officer Sara Toal, Communications Manager

Recommendations 1. To recommend to Council that the Local Engagement 
Forums and the Swale Rural Forum cease in their 
current form.

2. To note proposals for better ways to engage with our 
community.

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 This report sets out details of the proposal made by Policy Development and 
Review Committee (PDRC) following a review carried out on the effectiveness of 
Swale Borough Council’s Local Engagement Forums and Swale Rural Forum.

1.2 The report also outlines the proposals for better ways to engage with our 
community.

2 Background

Local Engagement Forums

2.1 Kent County Council and Swale Borough Council established three local 
engagement forums (LEFs) across the Borough in January 2009, to engage, 
inform and consult residents across Swale in order to achieve their ambition to 
create better services, build positive relationships with communities, and to create 
confident and skilled community members.

Swale Rural Forum

2.2 Swale Borough Council established the Swale Rural Forum in December 2005 to 
discuss issues and make recommendations regarding rural problems, given the 
ambition to create better rural services and build positive relationships within the 
rural community.

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



2.3 The Forum was established to ‘rural proof’ relevant policy and strategy 
documents and, where appropriate, respond to consultations from local, County, 
regional, and national level organisations.

2.4 A review took place in 2014/15 to establish the effectiveness of Swale Borough 
Council’s Local Engagement Forums and Swale Rural Forum.  The PDRC was 
invited to provide feedback and input into the review in order to inform any 
changes or improvements for future years, or indeed determine whether the 
forums are the best means for the Council to engage with the public.

2.5 Following PDRC on 18 November 2015, the proposal made to Cabinet was that 
both the Local Engagement Forums and Swale Rural Forum cease in their 
current form, and that a consultation undertaken on better ways to engage.

2.6 A consultation took place from 21 December 2015, asking residents what 
methods of engagement they would value in terms of the Councils’ engagement 
with them.  Discussions also took place at the LEFs and the Rural Forum.  
Appendix I sets out the feedback.

2.7 Taking into consideration the feedback, proposals have been developed for better 
ways to engage with our community.  These are shown in Appendix II.  These 
new ways to engage will be promoted and publicised so people are aware of the 
change in approach.  In summary these include:

 whilst LEFs and the Rural Forum will cease, public meetings will be 
organised on an ad hoc basis when there is a significant or contentious local 
issue that requires discussion so face-to-face communication is still 
available;

 attendance by the Leader or nominated deputy at meetings of the Swale 
Area Committee of Kent Association of Local Councils to engage with Parish 
Councils;

 introduce a ‘Your Swale’ section on the website and Inside Swale magazine, 
so it is easier for residents to find out about services and what’s on;

 introduce direct email to residents informing of news, information; and

 continue to use social media such as Facebook and Twitter;

3 Proposals

3.1 To recommend to Council that both the Local Engagement Forums and Swale 
Rural Forum cease in their current forms.

3.2 To note the proposals for better ways to engage with our community.

Page 2



4 Alternative Options

4.1 To continue all three Local Engagement Forums and Swale Rural Forum.  This is 
not recommended as it is clear that these are not effective in engaging with the 
residents and community, and more efficient and effective engagement methods 
are required.

4.2 Assist community groups or other organisations to run and organise LEFs.  This 
is not recommended as even though such groups may be happy to take the lead, 
it will still require the Council to provide resource, and this is not an effective 
method of engaging with the community.

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed

5.1 Following consultation with members through the PDRC, consultation took place 
from 21 December 2015, including discussions at the LEFs and Rural forum.

6 Implications

Issue Implications
Corporate Plan Community Engagement contributes towards ‘a Borough to be 

proud of’ as it ensures that the Council listens and empowers local 
residents.

Financial, 
Resource and 
Property

The cost of the introduction of a new direct email channel and a 
new website will be requested through a Performance Fund bid as 
part of a wider digital channel development project.  Should this bid 
be successful, these new online channels will be the main drivers 
of community engagement activity.  If not, our existing website will 
be used at no cost to achieve the engagement proposals outlined, 
but in a more limited capacity due to existin
[...]
rporate level in support of those efforts.

Proposed engagement channels and frequency

Channel Purpose Frequency
Website Introduce a ‘Your Swale’ section on the website that 

consolidates engagement activity.  For example, to 
provide a simple explanation of the Council’s 
services and how to access them, how to find out 
what’s happening when, a summary of latest news 
and forthcoming decisions/ changes, highlighting 
forthcoming/latest meetings (and those available to 
view online), listing events and consultations in 
which the community can participate, and providing 
an opt-in option to receiving direct email 
communication from the Council.

To be updated 
daily as required.

‘Your 
Swale’ 
direct 
email

Introducing a direct email channel (subject to 
successful Performance Fund bid) to provide direct 
news, information, links to online services, and 
alerts to residents in a timely way.
This supports engagement but also has the potential 
to encourage greater channel shift by targeting 
residents to undertake online transactions at the 
appropriate time, by providing links to online 
services, and alerts and reminders directly to their 
inbox.

Standard 
newsletter 
delivered monthly, 
and notifications 
issued on an ad-
hoc basis for 
announcements 
and service alerts 
as required.

‘Your 
Swale’ on 
social 
media

Undertake video blogs* of councillors providing 
succinct and informal commentary about what the 
hot topics are of the moment, explanations of 
announcements, and/or changes taking place to 
encourage debate and comments on current issues 
and concerns.
*Transcripts would be available online for those without 
audio capability.

Utilise corporate social media channels to drive 
debate and gain informal feedback, inform residents 
about consultations, ask questions and encourage 
comments when highlighting council services e.g. 
when publicising a deep clean or litterpick, ‘It’s Your 
Swale – Did this make a difference?/ suggest an 
area/ get involved/ learn where we are heading 

Four times per 
year/ or as 
required.

Delivered weekly 
as part of the wider 
social media 
schedule.

Page 16



next’.
Inside 
Swale 
magazine

Introduce a ‘Your Swale’ section to the magazine 
where members of the community and councillors 
debate an issue.  This could be a complex issue that 
requires explanation, a rumour that needs quashing, 
a hot-topic people are keen to know more about, or 
a forthcoming decision that may be contentious.
This topic could also be developed as a short and 
informal video for use on website and social media 
as described above.

Delivered quarterly 
- to be introduced 
from June 2016 
edition.

‘Your 
Swale’ 
roadshow

A mobile exhibit that travels to key locations (e.g. 
high streets, supermarkets, libraries, village halls, 
post-offices).  Managed by the Communications 
Service and relevant service teams, and attended by 
Members.
The exhibit could be topic-specific - for example, 
relating to the regeneration of the Borough - or 
undertaken to annually showcase progress against 
the corporate plan, what is making Swale a better 
place, inform residents about forthcoming Council 
activity and plans, and to promote current 
consultations and other methods of engagement.
This roadshow would bring the Council to places of 
high footfall and provide an informal opportunity for 
residents to learn more, raise questions, and provide 
comments directly to officers and Members in a 
familiar setting without significant time commitment 
on their part.
Roadshow schedule, locations and outcomes (what 
was raised and what we do with the feedback) 
would be publicised via all online ‘Your Swale’ 
channels to reach beyond those people who directly 
interact with us on the day.

Visit key locations 
during the Summer

‘Your 
Swale’ 
public 
meetings

Formal public meetings on contentious/important 
topics held in the locality involved.

Attendance by the Leader or nominated deputy at 
meetings of the Swale Area Committee of Kent 
Association of Local Councils to engage with Parish 
Councils

Organisation of 
public meetings as 
and when required.

Attendance of the 
Leader or 
nominated deputy 
at meetings 

Page 17



It is proposed that the community engagement channels as described are developed, 
scheduled and delivered by the Communications Team, with the support of all service 
areas and Members to provide direction, regular content, and to actively participate in 
direct engagement with the public in the areas described.

Page 18



General Purposes Committee Meeting  

Meeting Date 2 March 2016 

Report Title Amendment to Note i of Part 3.2.1 of the Constitution – 
Head of Planning ‘call-in’ powers 

Cabinet Member Cllr Gerald Lewin, Cabinet Member for Planning 

SMT Lead Kathryn Carr 

Head of Service James Freeman 

Lead Officer James Freeman 

Key Decision No 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. Agree NOT to amend the constitution following the 
motion submitted by Members 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 The following motion, proposed by Councillor Mike Baldock and seconded by 

Councillor Mark Ellen, was submitted to the Council on 27 January 2016: 

“To amend note i of Part 3.2.1 of the Constitution from "that in cases where the 
Committee is minded to make a decision that would be contrary to officer 
recommendation and contrary to policy and/or guidance, the Chairman should 
invite the Head of Planning to consider if the application should be deferred to the 
next meeting of the Committee or if there should be a short adjournment for 
Officers to consider the views of the Planning Committee and to give further 
advice." 

to 

"That in cases where the Committee is minded to make a decision that would be 
contrary to officer recommendation and contrary to policy and/or guidance, the 
Chairman should invite the Head of Planning to consider if there should be a 
short adjournment for Officers to consider the views of the 
[...]
utory Modular Constitution guidance means 
that the review has concentrated on those areas where the Council has 
discretion.) 
 

1.3 Elsewhere on the agenda there are separate reports relating to 

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



 the review of the Local Engagement Forums and the Rural Forum and 

 the motion that was referred from Council on 27 January to amend note (i) of Part 
3.2.1 of the Constitution in relation to the Head of Planning’s delegation to defer 
matters where the Committee is minded to make a decision that would be 
contrary to officer recommendation and contrary to policy and/or guidance.   

 
1.4    Any recommendations from these reports will also be presented to Council on 16 

March 2016. 
 

2 Background 
 
2.1 Working papers have been prepared on the proposed amendments to the Officer 

Scheme of Delegation and the Planning Committee Procedure Note.  

 
3 Proposals 
 
3.1 The Committee is asked to give a view and make recommendations to the 

Council regarding the points raised in the Working Papers in the report. In 
addition the Committee is asked to agree an additional point of clarification under 
Council Procedure Rule in relation to the amendment to the budget. 

 
3.2     The current procedure rule reads “amendments to the budget are to be made in 

writing and delivered to the Proper officer by 5pm on the Monday before the 
meeting” it is suggested that the following addition be made: 

 
In proposing any changes to the budget any amendment must ensure 
that the proposal achieves a balanced budget 

 

4 Alternative Options 
 
4.1 There is discretion on the proposals set out in the Working Papers; matters where 

there is no discretion in relation to law and statutory guidance do not form part of 
this report. 

 

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed 
 
5.1 The review of the Constitution is the role of this Committee. All members do 

receive all council agendas and reports and can attend the Committee. All 
recommendations form this Committee have to be agreed by Council. 

 

6 Implications 
 
 

Issue Implications 

Corporate Plan Having an up to date Constitution is important for good governance 
and decision making and is part of the Council to be proud of 

Page 30



objective. 

Financial, 
Resource and 
Property 

None at this stage, it is anticipated that the work arising out of the 
review will be contained within existing resources. 

Legal and 
Statutory 

Where there is a change as a result of legislation or regulation, or 
suggested on the basis of legal advice this is set out in the working 
papers. 

Crime and 
Disorder 

None identified at this stage. 

Sustainability None identified at this stage. 

Health and 
Wellbeing 

None identified at this stage. 

Risk Management 
and Health and 
Safety 

None identified at this stage. 

Equality and 
Diversity 

None identified at this stage. 

 

7 Appendices 
 
7.1 The following documents are to be published with this report and form part of the 

report: 
 

 Working Papers – proposed changes to Officer Scheme of delegation and 
suggested Planning Committee Procedure Note. 

 

8 Background Papers 
 
 None 
 
 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Swale Borough Council Constitution 
July 2015 
Part 3.4 Officer Delegations 

 
 

42 

PART 3.4 - SCHEME OF OFFICER DELEGATIONS 
  

INTRODUCTION 
 
This scheme has been adopted by Swale Borough Council and its Executive and is the list of 
delegations to officers under section 101 of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), section 15 
of the Local Government Act 2000 and all other powers enabling delegations to officers. 
 
The delegations which follow are subject to the responsibility of the Chief Executive to ensure the 
efficient management and execution of the Council's functions and implementation of its policies.  
 
The purpose of the delegations is to lead to a streamlining of the processes of the Council. 
  
Any reference to any Act of Parliament shall i
[...]
cted in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution (including the Procedure Rules) which is available on the Council’s 
Website.   
 
The Chairman will explain the role of, and introduce, any visiting Members. Any 
Member who is not a Member of the Planning Committee may attend as a 
Visiting Member and may speak, provided s/he gives prior notification to the 
Chairman. Such visiting Members may include Ward Members. The Chairman 
will explain that these visiting Members can speak on an application but cannot 
vote. 
 

2. The Chairman will also explain that following a decision by members, delegated 
authority is given to the planning officer to issue the decision notice, planning 
permission is not granted until the issue of the decision notice.  All the 
application documents are published on the internet and the decision notice will 
be available there in due course.   
 

3. The meeting will follow the order set out in the Agenda unless otherwise stated 
 

4. 
 

Any Substitute Members will be introduced by name and it will be explained that 
when acting as a substitute on the Planning Committee the substitute Member 
must also have undertaken appropriate training. 
 

6. The Chairman will explain that the Committee will deal with any matters where a 
member of the public has registered to speak before moving on to the 
remainder of the agenda. 
 

7. The Chairman will introduce each item giving the agenda item number, the 
planning application number and the location then hand over to the planning 
officer.  
 

8. If the Chairman has not given the agenda item number, the planning application 
number and the location then the Planning Officer will do so. The application will 
be summarised by the Planning Officer and any update on the application will be 
given. 
 

9. Those members of the public who have registered to speak will have the 
opportunity to speak in accordance with the public participation rules.  If the 
matter is deferred to a site meeting of the Planning Working Group the Chairman 
will clarify that they can speak now and that there will also be a further 
opportunity to speak at the site meeting.  He will make it clear that there will be 
no opportunity to speak on the matter when it comes back to the Committee for 
final determination. 
 
If a Member wishes to speak on an item, s/he may only speak once on an item. 

Page 57



May 2015 
 

 
 

10. The Chairman will then move the officer recommendation, a seconder will be 
found and the debate will open. 
 

11. The meeting has a quasi-judicial role and determines the rights and obligations 
of the applicant.   Members are reminded that they should not vote according to 
party lines but must consider the application and everything that is said in the 
meeting concerning the application. They should then make a decision based 
solely on the information available to them and to exercise their planning 
judgement accordingly. 
11.1        Members who have disclosed a pecuniary interest in an item are 
advised to leave the room while that item is considered. 
11.2        Members who have disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in an item may 
remain in the room but may not speak or vote. Members are advised to leave 
the room if their interest is more than purely technical. 
11.3         Unless they have a disclosable pecuniary  interest in the item being 
discussed, Members are advised to remain in the meeting for the whole time 
that an item is being debated and are strongly encouraged not to vote on the 
matter unless they have done so. 
 

12. When a vote is taken the Democratic Services Officer will make a note of the 
number of votes for and against and the number of abstentions.  If this is unclear 
the meeting will wait until the  Democratic  Services Officer is satisfied that the 
vote is clear. 
 

13. 1. If the vote follows the officer recommendation to approve for the reasons 
given in the report then planning permission will be granted subject to
[...]
te the Head of Planning to consider if the 

application should be deferred in accordance with Part 3 of the 
Constitution and if not deferred, 

(b) a further motion must be made to approve the application with 
delegated authority given to the Head of Planning to impose suitable 
conditions 

(c) If the vote is passed then planning permission will be approved subject to 
the issue of the decision notice. 

 
14. The outcome of the voting will be announced by the Chairman before moving on 

to the next item. If the Chairman fails to do this then the Head of Planning will 
step in and announce the outcome. 
 

 
 

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Review of Local Engagement Forums and Swale Rural Forum
	5 Motion referred from Council on 27 January 2016
	6 Constitution Review
	Appendix I - Constitution Review
	Appendix II - Constitution Review




Minutes of the meeting


- 575 -

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Committee Room, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT on Wednesday, 2 March 2016 from 5.00  - 6.50 pm.

PRESENT:  Councillors Mike Baldock, Bowles (Chairman), Derek Conway, Mike Cosgrove, 
Harrison, Gerry Lewin (Vice-Chairman), David Simmons and Mike Whiting.

OFFICERS PRESENT:   James Freeman, Kellie MacKenzie, Donna Price, Mark Radford 
and Emma Wiggins.

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillor Mike Henderson .

538 FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Chairman drew attention to the Evacuation Procedure.

539 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 6 October 2014 (Minute Nos. 268 – 273) were taken as 
read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

540 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared.

541 REVIEW OF LOCAL ENGAGEMENT FORUMS AND SWALE RURAL FORUM 

The Cabinet Member for Localism, Sport, Culture and Heritage introduced the report which 
set out the proposal made by the Policy Development and Review Committee (PDRC) 
following a review carried out on the effectiveness of Swale Borough Council’s Local 
Engagement Forums (LEFs) and Swale Rural Forum (SRF).  The Cabinet Member thanked 
the PDRC for their thorough consideration of the LEFs and SRF which had helped officers 
to focus on a way forward.  He drew attention to the two recommendations outlined in the 
report.  

A Member drew attention to paragraph 2.7 of the report and bullet point two ‘attendance by 
the Leader or nominated deputy at meetings of the Swale Area Committee of Kent 
Association of Local Councils to engage with Parish Councils’ .  The Member stated that 
this was not for the Council to decide and should not be included within the report.

The Cabinet Member agreed that the item should not have been included and would be 
removed from the report.

The Committee considered the proposals. 

Local Engagement Forums (LEFs)

The following points were made: need to ensure Council’s website was up-to-date with 
details of agenda and forthcoming meetings; needed to ensure that external groups can 
debate issues with the Borough Council; late receipt of agenda was an issue; not sure that 
the alternatives proposed fulfil the needs from the public consultation; consider that 
Faversham LEF was effective and that there was a need for it to continue; suggest different 



General Purposes Committee 2 March 2016 

- 576 -

types of engagement for different areas of the borough; would be more effective if relevant 
officers attended; consider keeping the LEFs and try other methods of communication; poor 
public attendance; councillors were often ‘curtailed’ from speaking at these meetings; do 
not consider that the old style area committees would work as public expect immediate 
responses;  the LEFs were about partnership working and need to ensure that this was not 
lost; and other external partners often did not now attend these meetings.

Swale Rural Forum (SRF)

The following points were made: disappointed that the LEFs and SRF had been ‘lumped’ 
together as SRF, was not mainly about engaging with the public; the SRF had recently 
voted that the Forum should remain for a year; SRF worked and should be kept but not in 
its current formal format; and SRF had been ‘superseded’ by other partnership meetings.

A Member, also the Cabinet Member for Environmental and Rural Affairs stated that whilst 
he was disappointed that the SRF had not succeeded, there was an alternative available 
via the Swale Green Grid Partnership.  He explained that they have two ‘open’ meetings a 
year and these could be used to invite stakeholders from the SRF. 

The Cabinet Member for Localism, Sport, Culture and Heritage thanked Members and 
stated that there were lots of ways to engage with the local community.  He stated that if 
the public were really interested in a particularly topic then they would attend meetings.

A Member stated that the bullet points included at paragraph 2.7 of the report should be 
included at the end of recommendation (2).  

Councillor Mike Baldock asked that it be recorded that he voted against the 
recommendations.

Recommended:

(1) That the Local Engagement Forums and the Swale Rural Forum cease in their 
current form.

(2) That the proposals for better ways to engage with our community be noted 
including for example:

 Whilst LEFs and the Rural Forum will cease, public meetings will be 
organised on an ad-hoc basis when there is a significant or 
contentious local issue that requires discussion so face-to-face 
communication is still available;

 Introduce a ‘Your Swale’ section on the website and ‘Inside Swale’ 
magazine, so it is easier for residents to find out about services and 
what’s on;

 Introduce direct email to residents informing of news, information; and
 Continue to use social media such as Facebook and Twitter.

542 MOTION REFERRED FROM COUNCIL ON 27 JANUARY 2016 

The Cabinet Member for Planning introduced the report which set out the motion proposed 
by Councillor Mike Baldock and seconded by Councillor Mark Ellen and submitted to the 
Council on 27 January 2016.  The motion was to amend Note I of Part 3.2.1 of the 
Constitution – Head of Planning ‘call-in’ powers.

The Cabinet Member for Planning drew attention to the recommendation in the report that 
the call-in should not be amended.  He explained that the call-in powers applied to both 
recommendations for approval and also refusal.  



General Purposes Committee 2 March 2016 

- 577 -

The Cabinet Member considered that the announcement of the call-in should come from 
the Head of Planning and not the Chairman of Planning Committee.  He also considered 
that a Procedure Note should be prepared that the Chairman could announce at the 
meeting so that the public were aware of the decision to ‘call-in’.

In response to a query, the Director of Corporate Services confirmed that following the 
General Purposes Committee’s recommendation on the proposed amendment, Members 
would be able to vote on whether to agree the recommendation at the Full Council meeting 
on 16 March 2016.

The proposer of the motion, also a Member of the Planning Committee, stated that he had 
made the proposal following concerns from members of the public about the call-in of 
applications.  He considered that the call-in was unnecessary and further advice could be 
given to Members by simply adjourning the meeting for a short period.  The Member stated 
that the Committee already had the power to defer the meeting for further information if 
required.  He considered the proposed amendment would ensure the meeting was more 
transparent and democratic.

In response to a comment, the Solicitor clarified that members of the public were allowed to 
register to speak on items that were deferred or called-in.  It was only if a meeting was 
deferred to a meeting of the Planning Working Group that they could not speak when the 
matter was reconsidered by the Planning Committee.

Members considered the proposed amendment and made the following comments: had no 
problem with the existing wording which was entirely democratic and the Head of Service in 
no way can alter the meeting; the public attending the meeting need to be better informed 
when a decision was called-in; at a recent meeting of the Planning Committee an 
application which was recommended for refusal was approved by the Committee and felt 
the Head of Planning should have called-in the application as it was against policy and 
could set a precedent; the Planning Committee were often influenced by the public gallery; 
Chairman should adjourn meetings more often to ensure an even-handed approach; call-in 
important so that Members were making the decision on planning grounds and not just 
appeasing the public that were present;  planning reports need to make it clear if 
applications are going against policy and may set a precedent; and need to consider the 
financial implications of potential appeal costs.

In response to a query, the Head of Planning stated that he was clear that he could ‘call-in’ 
applications when the officer recommendation was refusal but the Planning Committee 
were minded to approve. 

Councillor Mike Baldock requested that it be recorded that he voted against the 
recommendation.

Recommendation:  
(1) That the constitution not be amended following the motion submitted by 

Members.

543 CONSTITUTION REVIEW 

The Committee discussed the proposals that were set out in the report and working papers 
for updates to Council Procedure Rule 15; Scheme of Officer Delegations; and Planning 
Committee Procedure Note.  The Chairman drew attention to the additional working paper 
relating to Council Procedure Rule 19 which had been circulated to Members prior to the 
meeting and was also tabled for Members.
Working Paper 1 – Revisions to Officer Delegations



General Purposes Committee 2 March 2016 

- 578 -

The Director of Corporate Services reported that this was a ‘tidying-up’ of the officer 
delegations.  

A Member noted an error to delegation 2 for the Chief Executive which should read ‘the 
membership of which’.

In response to concerns from a Member about the wording under delegation no. 6 for the 
Chief Executive, the Director of Corporate Services stated that this was a standard 
delegation for the Chief Executive to ensure that any restructuring proposals were 
undertaken as quickly as possible allowing for proper consultation.

Working Paper 2 – Planning Committee Procedure Note 

The Director of Corporate Services drew attention to an error in Paragraph 11.2 in relation 
to non-pecuniary interests and that it be amended to read: Members who have disclosed a 
non-pecuniary interest in an item may remain in the room and may speak and vote.

The Director of Corporate Services explained that following a landmark case about bias 
and pre-determination, the following further paragraph be added under section 11: ‘Where 
it is possible that a fair-minded and informed observer, having considered the facts would 
conclude that there was a real possibility that the Member might be predetermined or 
biased the Member should declare their predetermination or bias and then leave the room 
while that item is considered.’

In response to a query, the Director of Corporate Services stated that the Procedure Note 
would serve as a guide for the Chairman and officers to ensure that it is clear to the public 
attending the decisions that had been made.  

Recommended:

(1) That the following be added to Procedure Rule 15:
In proposing any changes to the budget any amendment must ensure that the 
proposal achieves a balanced budget.

(2) That the revised delegations, as set out in the report, be agreed.

(3)  That the Planning Committee Procedure Note be agreed, as amended at the 
meeting.

(4)  That Procedure Rule 19(2) be amended to read:
 If five Councillors present at a Council meeting, three Councillors present at a 
Committee/Panel or two Councillors present at a Sub-Committee meeting demand it, 
the names for and against the motion or amendment or abstaining from voting will 
be taken down in writing and entered into the minutes.

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


